

## NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555

September 4, 1992

Docket No. 50-322

Mr. Leslie M. Hill Resident Manager Long Island Power Authority Shoreham Nuclear Power Station Post Office Box 628 North Country Road Wading River, New York 11792

Dear Mr. Hill:

SUBJECT: SHOREHAM NUCLEAR POWER STATION, UNIT 1 - ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO POSSESSION ONLY L.CENSE NO. NPF-82 (TAC NO. M84141)

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 9 to Possession Only License No. NPF-82 for the Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1. This amendment revises License No. NPF-82, and the Technical Specifications to reflect the transfer of license No. NPF-82 from the Long Island Lighting Company (LILCO) to the Long Island Power Authority (LIPA). License No. NPF-82 was transferred from LILCO to LIPA by Order, dated February 29, 1932. This amendment adapts the administrative changes requested in the joint LILCO and LIPA application of June 28, 1990, as supplemented by latters of June 13, June 27, October 31, and December 5, 1991, March 27 and April 10, 1992.

Additionally, the staff finds LIPA's proposal to train and certify the Shoreham fuel handlers in lieu of use of 10 CFR Part 55 licensed operators to be acceptable.

On March 26, 1991, the NRC published in the <u>Federal Register</u> a Notice of Consideration of Issuance of Amendment to Facility Operating License and Proposed No Significant Hazards Consideration Determination and Opportunity for Hearing related to the requested action (56 FR 11781). The NRC has received comments and a request for hearing. In CLI-92-4 (February 26, 1992), the Commission directed the NRC staff to issue an order approving the transfer of License No. NPF-82 from LILLO to LIPA and to amend at the conclusion of the proceedings.

On February 29, 1992, the NRC staff issued an order approving the transfer of Facility Operating License No. NPF-82 from LILCO to LIPA and authorized LIPA to undertake the activities and obligations of the Shoreham license in accordance with the Commission's Memorandum and Order CLI-92-4.

By letter dated June 3, 1992, the petitioners requested permission to withdraw their opposition to the license transfer in accordance with their settlement agreement with the licensee.

NRG FILE GENTER COPY

9209160325 920904 PDR ADOCK 05000322 PDR The Atomic Safety and Licensing Board in its Order of June 17, 1992, granted the petitioner's request to withdraw, and terminated the proceedings.

A copy of the related Safety Evaluation supporting Amendment No. 9 is enclosed.

Sincerely,
ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
Seymour H. Weiss, Director
Non-Power Reactors, Decommissioning
and Environmental Project Directorate
Division of Reactor Projects - III/IV/V
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Enclosures:

Amendment No. 9
 Safety Evaluation

3. Environmental Assessment

cc w/enclosures: See next page

DISTRIBUTION:

Docket File EHylton
NRC & Local PDRs SWeiss
PDNP R/F RDudley
BBoger SBrown
JPartlow JMoulton

OGC CGrimes
DHagan ACRS (10)
EJordan GPA/PA
GHill (4) OC/LFMB
WJones

\*SEE PREVIOUS CONCURRENCE

PDNP:LA PDNP:PM Edition \*SBrown 9/1/92 9/1/92

PDNP:PE \*Moulton:lb 9/1/92 PDNP:SC RDudley OGC \*MYoung 08/26/92 PDNP:D \*SWeiss 9/1/92

DD: DRPWYM)
BBoger
914192

DOCUMENT NAME: LTR2.SB

The Atomic Safety and Licensing Board in its Order of June 17, 1992, granted the petitioner's request to withdraw, and terminated the proceedings.

A copy of the related Safety Evaluation supporting Amendment No. 9 is enclosed.

Sincerely,

Seymour H. Weiss, Director

Non-Power Reactors, Decommissioning and Environmental Project Directorate Division of Reactor Projects - III/IV/V Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

## Enclosures:

Amendment No. 9
 Safety Evaluation

3. Environmental Assessment

cc w/enclosures: See next page Mr. Leslie M. Hill

cc:

Mr. Stanley B. Klimberg President of Shoreham Project and General Counsel Long Island Power Authority 200 Garden City Plaza Garden City, New York 11530

Herbert M. Leiman, Esq. Assistant General Counsel Long Island Lighting Company 175 East Old County Road Hicksville, New York 11801

W. Taylor Reveley, III, Esq. Hunton & Williams Riverfront Plaza, East Tower 951 East Byrd Street Richmond, Virginia 23219-4074

Mr. Stephen Schoenwiesner Shoreham Nuclear Power Station P. O. Box 628 Wading River, New York 11792

Mr. John D. Leonard, Jr.
Vice President Office of Nuclear
Long Island Lighting Company
Shoreham Nuclear Power Station
P. O. Box 628
Wading River, New York 11792

Mr. Barry S. Norris Project Inspector (Shoreham) U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 475 Allendale Road King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406

Regional Administrator, Region I U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 475 Allendale Road King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406

Mr. John C. Brons, President New York Power Authority 123 Main Street White Plains, New York 10601 Shoreham Nuclear Power Station Long Island Power Authority Docket No. 50-322

Mr. Richard M. Kessel Chairman & Executive Director New York State Consumer Protection Board 250 Broadway New York, New York 10007

Ms. Donna Ross New York State Energy Office Agency Building 2 Empire State Plaza Albany, New York 12223

Micholas S. Reynolds, Esq. David A. Repka, Esq. Winston & Strawn 1400 L Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005

Commissioner James T. McFarland New York Public Service Commission 814 Ellicott Building 295 Main Street Buffalo, New York 14203

Gerald C. Goldstein, Esq. Office of General Counsel New York Power Authority 1633 Broadway New York, New York 10019

Carl R. Schenker, Jr., Esq. O'Melveny & Myers 555 13th Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004

Ronald L. Nimitz Senior Radiation Specialist U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 475 Allendale Road King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406